a principal amount of HK$600,000,000 held by the Bondholder. In accordance with the Conversion
requirement, 1,304,347,826 Conversion Shares have been allotted and issued by the Company to
China Uranium Development on 15 June 2015. The 1,304,347,826 Conversion Shares represent (i)
approximately 39.14% of the issued share capital of the Company as of the date of this announcement
and (ii) approximately 28.13% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of
such Conversion Shares. After the Conversion, 50% of the Convertible Bonds issued by the Company
in accordance with the Subscription Agreement have been converted into shares. The conversion
right attached to the remaining 50% of the Convertible Bonds, representing the principal amount of
HK$300,000,000, has not yet been exercised and is held by China Uranium Development in its entirety.

2

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the allotment
and issue of the 1,304,347,826 Conversion Shares:

Name of Shareholder

Before the
allotment and issue

of 1,304,347,826
Conversion Shares

Immediately after
the allotment

and issue of
1,304,347,826

Conversion Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Huang Jianming 8,500,000 0.26 8,500,000 0.18

Perfect Develop Holding Inc. (Note 1) 293,996,940 8.82 293,996,940 6.34

China Uranium Development (Note 2) 1,670,000,000 50.11 2,974,347,826 64.15

Public Shareholders 1,360,090,053 40.81 1,360,090,053 29.33

Total 3,332,586,993 100 4,636,934,819 100

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the
Directors of the Company, upon the completion at the Conversion, the number of Shares of the Company
which are in the hands of the public is still higher than the relevant prescribed minimum percentage as
required under the Listing Rules.

Notes:

(1) Perfect Develop Holding Inc. is beneficially owned as to 58.28% by Mr. Tao Lung, 30.67% by Mr. Huang Jianming and

11.05% by Mr. Liu James Jin. Mr. Tao Lung and Mr. Liu James Jin are former executive Directors of the Company.

Mr. Huang Jianming is a founder of the Group and is currently a non-executive Director of the Company. Pursuant